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(5) Professor Ram Singh q

(6) Shri Prakash Duit
Advocate,

Bhargava,

(b) Not yet. The Committee 15 free
to consult anybody it feels necéssary.]
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ORDER  SITUATION 1IN
GORAKHPUR

T{LAw  AND

T

1007. SHRI RAJNARAIN : Will the
Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleas-
ed to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that strained
relations between the judiciary and the
police in Gorakhpur (Uttar Pradesh)
have resulted in tension and disorder
and worsening of the law and order
situation there;

(b) if so, what are the detalls in this
regard; and

(¢) what steps have been taken by
Government to improve the situation
and the action taken against the per-
sons responsible for creating such a
situation?}

TEHT AATR W T WA (s
fomr awor ) (F) S AL, A
(') &z (7) sz7 aff g3av

[14 AUG. 1968]

to Questions 3262
1[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
{SHRI VIDYA CHARAN BSHUKLA):
(a) No, Sir. RS IR AL T :
N 5
(b) and (¢) Do not arise.]

PROPAGATION OF CULT OF SATYA
Sar Basa

1008, SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA
MENON : Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

=

(a) whether Government have receiv-
ed any complaints from some members
of the general public bout receipt of
letters by them threatening dire conse-
quences from Satya Sai Baba if they
do not propagate his cult; and

(b) if so, what steps have been taken
by Government to stop this blackmail-
ing tactics?

TR

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) :
(a) The Central Government have not
received any such complaint.

(b) Does not arise.

CHARGES AGAINST PorLicE aND LocaL
ADMINISTRATION OF MINICOY ISLANDS

1009. SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA
MENON : Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have receiv-
ed any reports about serious charges
of police repressions by the local admi-
nistration from the residents of the
Minicoy Islands;

(b) if so, whether Government of
India investigated into the charges;
and

(¢) what action has heen taken
against the erring officials?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) :
(a) to (o) Some complaints were
received of harassment and assault by
police in the course of investigation of

+[ 1 English translation.
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a suspected case of arson, which occur-
red in Minicoy, in April 1968. A senior
police officer from the Central Govern-
ment is being deputed to enquire into
the matter.

SECRETARY C. S. I. R.

1010, SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA :
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI :

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be
pleased to refer to the reply to Short
Notice question No. 9 given in the
Rajya Sabha on the 23rd March, 1968
and state :

(a) whether the present Secretary,
Council of Scientific and Industrial
Research has since been confirmed in
this post;

(b) if not, whether any decision has
since been taken to remove him {rom
the post; and

(c) if so, how a new Secretary is
proposed to be appointed?

THE\ MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(DR. TRIGUNA SEN): (a) Not yet,
Sir.

(b) Since the appointment has been
made on regular basis, the question
does not arise.

{c) Does not arise, -

WITHDRAWAL OF RECOGNITION OF Mana~
“VIDUSHI AND SAHITYA RATTAN EXAMINA-
TIONS BY DELHI UNIVERSITY

1011. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN: Wil
the Minister of EDUCATION be pleas-
ed to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Delhi
University has withdrawn recognition
from the Mahavidushi and Sahitya
Rattan Examinations recently; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons there-
for?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD) : (a) Yes, Sir.
Delhi University has withdrawn recog-
nition from the Mahavidushi examina-
tion conducted by Mahila Gram Vidya=

[RAJYA SABHA]
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peeth, Prayag and Sahitya Ratna Exa-
mination conducted by Hindi Sahitya
Sammelan, Allahabad.

(b) The University found irom expe-
rience that the candidates with these
qualifications could not adjust themsel-
ves in the classes and that these exa-
minations were conducted by non-
statutory bodies, It has since come
to the notice of the University that
the Hindi Sahitya Sammelan, which
conducts Sahitya Ratna Examination,
has been declared as an institution of
national importance. The University
is, therefore, reconsidering the case of
recognition of Sahitya Ratna Examina-
tion.

REcogNITION OF Vibya VINODINI AND
MAHAVIDUSHI EXAMINATIONS

1012. SHR]I R, P. KHAITAN : Will
the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be
pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern-
ment had accorded recognition to the
Vidya Vinodini Examination of Pra-
yag Mahila Vidyapeeth and Mahawvi-
dushi Examination of the Gram Mahila
Vidyapeeth as equivalent {o High
School and Intermediate respectively.
but withdrew this recognition later;

(b) if so, what are the reasons for
withdrawing recognising of these exa-
minations;

(¢) whether any representations have
been received for re-recognition of
these courses ; and

(d) if so, what action Government
propose to take in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA {CCHARAN SHUKLA) :
(a) and (b) The Vidya Vinodimi exa-
mination of the Prayag Mahila Vidya-
peeth, Allahabad, was recognised in
September, 1951 as equivalent to
Matriculation examination for pur-
poses of employment under the Central
Government. Later the Vidyapeeth
split into two rival organisations with
the same nomenclature and claiming
to be the original society conducting



